
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Chair & Members of the Standards 
Committee  
 
 
 
 
 
Friday, 20 November 2020 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

The Arc 
High Street 

Clowne 
S43 4JY 

 
Contact: Nicola Calver 

Telephone: 01246 217753 
Email: nicola.calver@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk 

 
 

Dear Councillor 
 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Standards Committee of the 
Bolsover District Council to be held as a Virtual on Monday, 30th November, 2020 at 
14:00 hours. 
 
Members will be sent the details on how to access the Virtual Meeting by email. 
 
Virtual Attendance and Hybrid Meetings 
I have provided the Leader and Deputy Leader with advice on the holding of “hybrid” 
meetings outlining the risks including to employees dealing with the Chamber and to 
Members.  Hybrid meetings are those where some attendance is in person in the 
Council Chamber and some is virtual. 
 
I would encourage you all to attend virtually.   
 
Accordingly if you attend in person you will be deemed to have accepted the 
following disclaimer (overleaf) as applying. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

1



 

 
 
Risk Assessment Disclaimer 
 
When attending this meeting in person, I confirm that I have read and understood the 
contents of each of the following risk assessments and agree to act in line with its 
content. 
 

 Covid-19 ARC RTW RA001 

 Working in Offices At The Arc During Covid-19 Pandemic Guidance – ARC – 
SSW001 

 Meetings – EM001 - Committee and Council Meetings during the Covid-19 

pandemic 

 

These documents have been emailed to Members and are available on the 
Modern.Gov App library.  
 
The same advice is given to officers who are also encouraged to participate in the 
meeting remotely.  
 
Register of Members' Interests - Members are reminded that a Member must within 
28 days of becoming aware of any changes to their Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
provide written notification to the Authority's Monitoring Officer. 
 
You will find the contents of the agenda itemised from page 3 onwards. 
  
Yours faithfully 

 
 

Solicitor to the Council & Monitoring Officer 

2



 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
Monday, 30th November, 2020 at 14:00 hours taking place as a Virtual Meeting 

 
Item No. 
 

PART 1 – OPEN ITEMS Page 
No.(s) 

1.   Apologies For Absence 
 

 

2.   Urgent Items of Business 
 

 

 To note any urgent items of business which the Chairman has 
consented to being considered under the provisions of Section 100(B) 
4(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 Members should declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest and Non Statutory Interest as defined by the 
Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of: 
 
a)  any business on the agenda 
b)  any urgent additional items to be considered  
c)  any matters arising out of those items  
and if appropriate, withdraw from the meeting at the relevant time. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
 

 

 
 
 
5. 

To consider the minutes of the last meeting held on 28th September 
2020 and; 
 
Minutes of a Special Standards Committee held on 19th October 
2020. 
 

5 – 16 
 
 

To Follow 

6.  Council Procedure Rules and Delegation Scheme (from meeting 
held on 6th July 2020). 
 

17 - 51 

7.  Member Champions. 
 

52 - 54 

8.  Review of the Council's Constitution Part 3; 
 

a) Union/Employee Consultation Committee Terms of 
Reference  

b) Delegation Scheme – Housing Officers 
c) Planning Committee Terms of Reference/Scheme of 

Delegation 
d) Local Plan Steering Group – change of title to Local Plan 

Implementation Advisory Group 
e) Homeloss Payments – Delegated Decisions (To Follow) 
f)    Members Code of Conduct; Mandatory Training – Ethical 

Governance (Recommendation from CST Scrutiny Review) 

55 - 73 

3



 

 

  
 

 

9. 
 

Questionnaire from the Committee for Standards in Public Life. 
 

To Follow 

10. Publishing of Complaints Against Members. 
 

To Follow 

11.  Complaints Update. 
 

Verbal 
Report 

 Verbal update on statistics of complaints received by the Council 
against District and Parish Councillors 
 

 

12.  Work Programme 2020/2021. 
 

74 - 76 

 To consider the Standards Committee Work Programme for the 
remainder of the 20/21 municipal year. 
 

 

4



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

1 

Minutes of a meeting of the Standards Committee of the Bolsover District Council 
held in the Virtual Meeting on Monday, 28 September 2020 at 14:00 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 
 

Councillor R. Jaffray in the Chair 
 
Councillors Tricia Clough, David Downes, Andrew  Joesbury, Clive  Moesby, 
Deborah  Watson and James  Watson. 
 
Officers:- Sarah Sternberg (Solicitor to the Council & Monitoring Officer), Nicola Calver 
(Governance Manager) and Alison Bluff (Governance Officer). 
 
 
STA9-20/21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 
STA10-20/21 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

 
There were no urgent items of business. 
 
 
STA11-20/21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
 
STA12-20/21 MINUTES - 6TH JULY 2020 

 
Councillor James Watson referred to Minute Number STA6-20/21 of the last meeting 
regarding Review of the Council’s Constitution Part 1, and noted that he had moved the 
recommendation in relation to the Safety Committee item only and not the Council 
Procedure Rules and the Delegation Scheme items. 
 
Moved by Councillor Clive Moesby and seconded by Councillor David Downes 
RESOLVED that subject to the above amendment, the Minutes of a meeting held on 6th 
July 2020 be approved as a correct record. 
 
Councillor James Watson abstained from voting. 
 
 
STA13-20/21 CUSTOMER SERVICE STANDARDS/ COMPLIMENTS, COMMENTS 

AND COMPLAINTS REPORT 2019/20 (1ST OCTOBER 2019 TO 
31ST MARCH 2020 AND ANNUAL SUMMARY). 
 

Committee considered a report which provided information on the Council’s performance 
in relation to its customer service standards and effective managemen
[...]
r profiles where their Register of Interests could be found and to 
Parish/Town Council details where their individual Codes of Conduct could be 
downloaded as well as Register of Interests for each Parish/Town Councillor.  
 
Currently, Register of Interests were published as a scanned version of the original paper 
copy completed and signed by Members.  It was intended in the second phase of the 
Modern.Gov project that the registers be digitised so that the information was easier to 
view online and complied with accessibility requirements.  As part of this process, 
Members could be given an online form to update their Register of Interests which would 
directly update their profiles.  
 
In response to a Member’s query, the Governance Manager confirmed that Members’ 
Register of interest forms would be published on the Council’s website as well as on 
Modern.Gov as the pages linked to each other. 
 
Moved by Councillor Clive Moesby and seconded by Councillor Andrew Joesbury 
RESOLVED that the content of the Council’s website on the Standards Committee and 

Code of Conduct information be noted.  
 
 
STA19-20/21 FUTURE ARRANGEMENTS FOR COOPTED MEMBERS OF THE 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE. 
 

Committee considered a report in relation to future arrangements for co-opted Members 
of Standards Committee following agreement at Council.  
 
A further recommendation from the review undertaken by the Customer Service and 
Transformation Scrutiny Committee was for Standards Committee to consider its terms of 
reference.   
 
Members agreed changes to appoint two non-voting co-opted Members to represent 
parish and town councils on the Standards Committee.  This was a local decision aimed 
to secure representation for the parishes over which the District Council had jurisdiction 
on ethical standards matters and to give them a voice.  
 
The changes to the Standards Committee Terms of Reference were subject to approval 
by Council, however, in the essence of expediency the report brought forward proposals 
for Members to consider to establish an elections process for these positions.   
 
It was suggested that the two non-voting co-opted Members be elected in May 2021, and 
their term of office terminate after 2 years, in line with the District Council elections.  It 
was also proposed that elections be organised by the Authority and an indicative 
timetable was set out in the report. 

12



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

 

In response to Members’ queries, the Governance Manager explained the application 
process which would be followed.  Part of that process would require a parish/town 
Councillor to submit an expression of interest setting out their reasons for wanting to be 
considered as a co-opted Member.  District Councillors who were also a parish/town 
Councillor would be excluded from applying.   
 
The Governance Manager noted that the two typographical errors with regard to the 
years’ as referred to in the timetable would be amended to 2021. 
 
Moved by Councillor Clive Moesby and seconded by David Downes 
RESOLVED that Council be recommended to approve the recruitment of two Co-opted 

Members to represent parish/town councils on the Standards Committee, 
 

(2) the two typographical errors with regard to the years’ as referred to in the 
timetable be amended to 2021. 

(Governance Manager/Monitoring Officer) 
 
 
STA20-20/21 PUBLISHING OF COMPLAINTS AGAINST MEMBERS. 

 
As Members had received the report after the agenda had been published, it was agreed 
that a special meeting of Standards Committee be arranged for a date in October to 
enable Members to consider the report more fully. 
 
Moved by Councillor Clive Moesby and seconded by Councillor James Watson 
RESOLVED that a special meeting of Standards Committee be arranged for a date in 

October 2020 to enable Members to consider the report more fully. 
 

(Governance Manager) 
 
 
STA21-20/21 REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION PART 2; 

 
Committee considered a report in relation to areas for review within the Council’s 
Constitution prior to submission to Council for adoption. 
 
The following 4 areas had been identified for review at this meeting. 
 
A. Discharge of Executive Decisions (Planning/Local Development Orders) 
 
It had been identified that a number of functions relating to planning were reserved to the 
Executive and should not be discharged by the Planning Committee.   
 
The Functions Regulations specify the functions which must be reserved to Council (and 
Committees) and that everything else must be Executive.  Therefore, the following 
functions would be the responsibility of Executive (or be delegated to officers): 
 

 Making Local Development Orders (section 61A TCPA); 

 Creating Simplified Planning Zones (section 82 TCPA); 

 Creating Enterprise Zones (section 88 TCPA). 

 Discharge of Conditions 
 

13



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

 

It was proposed that the Discharge of Conditions be delegated to officers, whereas the 
first three functions be submitted to Executive. 
The above functions were not explicitly listed in the Terms of Reference for Planning 
Committee and therefore no amendment was required. 
 
As Executive functions, these would be covered by the list of Executive Functions; 
 

(30) All other functions not specifically designated as Council functions and not 
required by law to be exercised by the Council”. 

 
The Discharge of Conditions would be covered by the General Delegations to Heads of 
Service and Assistant Directors – in this case it would be the Assistant Director of 
Development and Planning. 
 
Moved by Councillor Clive Moesby and seconded by Councillor David Downes 
RESOLVED that the changes to the discharge of Executive Decisions (Planning/Local 

Development Orders) be noted. 
 
Councillor James Watson abstained from voting. 
 
B. Revised Cabinet Member Portfolios 
 
Members noted the changes made to Cabinet Member Portfolios which would be 
presented to Council in November.   

[...]
y for some work to be carried out at the Arc.  For example, 
being present in meetings, speaking to officers and other interactions such as ‘corridor 
business’ that influenced how decisions were made at Council.   
 
Another Member agreed and felt it wasn’t necessary to put the suggested paragraph in 
the Members’ Allowance Scheme as the Independent Remuneration Panel looked at all 
aspects of Members’ Allowances.  He added that although Members’ place of work was 
home, he felt that Members should be able to attend the Arc to carry out their work if they 
felt it was necessary.   
 
Another Member disputed that Members could not carry out all their work from home and 
felt that it wasn’t necessary to travel to the Arc to attend meetings.  
 
Moved by Councillor Clive Moesby and seconded by Councillor Deborah Watson 
RESOLVED that Council be recommended not to include the stated paragraph in the 

Members Allowance Scheme.  
(Governance Manager/Monitoring Officer) 

 
Councillor James Watson voted against the motion. 
  
 
D. Homeloss Payments – Delegated Decisions 
 
Committee was advised that this item would be presented to the next meeting of 
Standards Committee. 
 
 
STA22-20/21 COMPLAINTS UPDATE 

 
Committee considered a verbal update provided by the Monitoring Officer in relation to 
complaints received against Members. 
 
Twelve complaints had been received so far in 2020.  Seven complaints related to parish 
councils and 5 related to the District.  All complaints would be reviewed with a view to 
closing those which were no longer live. 
 
Moved by Councillor Clive Moesby and seconded by Councillor David Downes 
RESOLVED that the update be noted. 
 
Councillor Andrew Joesbury left the meeting at this point. 
 
 
 
 

15



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

 

STA23-20/21 WORK PROGRAMME 2020/2021 
 

Committee considered their work programme 2020/21. 
 
Moved by Councillor Clive Moesby and seconded by Councillor Deborah Watson 
RESOLVED that the work programme be no
[...]
m dependent carers’, travelling 

and subsistence expenses at a meeting or event deemed relevant to the 
appointed Member Champion position. 

 

53



 
 

5.2 Legal Implications including Data Protection 
 
5.2.1 None from this report. 
 
5.3 Human Resources Implications 
 
5.3.1 None from this report.  
 
6 Recommendations 
 
6.1 That the Standards Committee make any comments/observations on the role 

profile to establish Member Champions as set out in the report. 
 
7 Decision Information 
 

Is the decision a Key Decision? 
A Key Decision is an executive decision which has a significant 
impact on two or more District wards or which results in income or 
expenditure to the Council above the following thresholds:               

No 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

BDC:     
 

Revenue - £75,000    
Capital - £150,000     

NEDDC:  
 

Revenue - £100,000  
Capital - £250,000     

 Please indicate which threshold applies 

Is the decision subject to Call-In? 
(Only Key Decisions are subject to Call-In)  
 

No 

Has the relevant Portfolio Holder been informed? 
 

Yes 
 

District Wards Affected 
 

All 

Links to Corporate Plan priorities or Policy Framework 
 

All  

 
 
8 Document Information 
 

Appendix No 
 

Title 

 N/A 

Background Papers (These are unpublished works which have been relied 
on to a material extent when preparing the report.  They must be listed in the 
section below.  If the report is going to Cabinet (NEDDC) or Executive (BDC) 
you must provide copies of the background papers) 

 
 

Report Author 
 

Contact Number 

Nicola Calver, Governance Manager 7753 
 

54



 
 

Bolsover District Council 
 

Standards Committee 
 

30th November 2020 
 

Review of the Council’s Constitution (Part 3) 

 
Report of the Head of Corporate Governance and Solicitor to the Council & 

Monitoring Officer  
 

This report is public  
Purpose of the Report 
 

 To consider the list of areas for review within the Council’s Constitution for 
consideration by the Standa
[...]
d of Housing 

Standards 
Committee 
30th November 
2020 

Planning Committee 
Terms of 
Reference/Scheme 
of Delegation 
 

Legal Legal Team Standards 
Committee 
30th November 
2020 

Local Plan Steering 
Group – change of 
title to Local Plan 
Implementation 
Advisory Group  
 

Governance Governance 
Manager 

Standards 
Committee 
30th November 
2020 

Homeloss Payments 
–Delegated Decisions 
 

Section 151 Monitoring Officer 
and  
S151 Officer 

Standards 
Committee 
30th November 
2020 

Members Code of 
Conduct - 
Mandatory Training – 
Ethical Governance 
 

Governance  Governance 
Manager 

Standards 
Committee 
30th November 
2020 

Delegation to the 
Head of Paid Service 
to make customers 
vexatious under the 
CCC policy 
 
 

Monitoring 
Officer 

Monitoring Officer 
and  
Corporate 
Complaints Officer 

Standards 
Committee 
30th November 
2020 

56



Licensing TOR 
 

Governance  Standards 
Committee 
February 2021 
 

Review of Employee 
Code of Conduct 

Governance HR & 
Organisational 
Development  
Manager 

UECC 
Special meeting 
TBC* 
Standards 
Committee 
February 2021 
 

Employment Rules 
 

Governance Monitoring Officer 
and Governance 
Manager 

Standards 
Committee 
February 2021 
 

Independent Persons Monitoring 
Officer 

Governance 
Manager 

Standards 
Committee 
February 2021 
 

Minor wording 
changes or updating 
of job titles 
(housekeeping) 

Governance Governance 
Officers 

Once final draft 
version produced 

 
1.6 The areas for review for this meeting in the above table are detailed in the 

appendix to the report and set out the proposal and/or rationale and the sections 
of the Constitution to be amended.  

 
2 Conclusions and Reasons for Recommendation  
 
2.1 To ensure the Council has in place a fit for purpose Constitution which complies 

with English law. 
 
3 Consultation and Equality Impact 
 
3.1 The Director of Corporate Resources & Head of Paid Service, Chief Financial 

Officer, Monitoring Officer and SAMT are consulted at various stages of the 
Constitution Review.  

 
3.2 Equality Impact Assessments may be carried out in relation to specific areas of 

review where the need arises. Details of any equality issues will be address in 
relation to each area of review. 

 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 Members may consider alternative options to any proposals put forward, where 

legally permitted. 
 
5 Implications 
 
5.1 Finance and Risk Implications 
 

57



5.1.1 Failure to ensure the Constitution meets legal requirements can leave the 
Council open to challenge, as does failure to comply with the provisions of the 
Constitution. It is therefore essential that Constitution is regularly reviewed and 
given robust oversight.  

 
5.2 Legal Implications including Data Protection 
 
5.2.1 The Council is required under the Localism Act 2011 to prepare and keep up-to-

date a constitution that contains its standing orders, code of conduct, such other 
information that the Secretary of State may direct and such other information that 
the authority considers appropriate. 

 
5.3 Human Resources Implications 
 
5.3.1 There are no human resources implications arising from the proposals within this 

report. Some areas for review may impact on staff. These implications will be 
addressed in relation to the specific areas for review.  

 
6 Recommendations 
 
6.1 That the Committee give consideration to proposals for review and support the 

submission of the proposals to Council as part of the Constitution Review at a 
future meeting. 

 
7 Decision Information 
 

Is the decision a Key Decision? 
A Key Decision is an executive decision which has a 
significant impact on two or more District wards or which 
results in income or expenditure to the Council above the 
following thresholds:               

No 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

BDC:     
 

Revenue - £75,000    
Capital - £150,000     

NEDDC:  
 

Revenue - £100,000  
Capital - £250,000     

 Please indicate which threshold applies 

Is the decision subject to Call-In? 
(Only Key Decisions are subject to Call-In)  

No 

Has the relevant Portfolio Holder been informed 
 

Yes 
 

District Wards Affected 
 

None 

Links to Corporate Plan priorities or Policy Framework 
 

Demonstrating 
good 
governance  

 
 
 
 
 
 

58



8 Document Information 
 

Appendix 
No 

Title 

1 
 

Proposal and Rationale 

Background Papers (These are unpublished works which have been relied 
on to a material extent when preparing the report.  They must be listed in the 
section below.  If the report is going to Cabinet (NEDDC) or Executive (BDC) 
you must provide copies of the background papers) 

None. 
 

Report Author Contact Number 

Nicola Calver, Governance Manager 01246 217753 
 

 

59



Area of Review 
 

Proposal and Rationale Sections of the 
Constitution to be revised 
 

Union/Employee 
Consultation Committee 
- Terms of Reference 
 
 

These have been reviewed.  Removing reference to the CEO was the 

only change required.  This has been done under the ‘housekeeping’ 
process. 

Part 3 – Responsibility for 
Functions – Page 46 to 50 
of the current version 
 

Delegation Scheme – 
Housing Officers 
 

Parts of the Responsibility Functions in relation to delegations to 
officers refer to delegations to the Head of Housing and Community 
Safety.  This post no longer exists.  This should be changed to the 
Head of Environmental Health. 
 

Part 3 Responsibility for 
functions, Licensing 
Committee, Delegation of 
Functions to officers.  
Pages 41 and 43 of the 
2019 Constitution. 
 

Planning Committee 
Terms of 
Reference/Scheme of 
Delegation 
 

To set out the rules for referring an application to Planning Committee for 
a decision. 
 
The reason for this is to formalise working practices that have been in 
operation for many years. 
 

Part 3 – Functions Scheme 
Planning Committee  
Pages 44 - 45 of the current 
version 
 

Local Plan Steering 
Group – change of title to 
Local Plan 
Implementation Advisory 
Group  
 
 

This results from the fact that the Local Plan has now been adopted by 
the Council.  The group will therefore be monitoring the 
implementation and requires a name change. 

Part 3 Responsibility for 
functions Page 44 
(Planning Committee). 

60

A
ppendix 1



 

Homeloss Payments – 
DDs 
 
 
 
 

This change is proposed to allow officers to pay Home Loss payments 
in advance of the scheme being considered by the Council.  It is 
essentially a timing issue to allow these payments to be made when 
they become due rather than to make recipients wait for a full 
consideration by Cabinet (and possibly Council) of a scheme. 

 

Members Code of 
Conduct - 
Mandatory Training – 
Ethical Governance 
 

From the Scrutiny Review of the Standards Committee carried out by 
the Customer Service and Transformation Scrutiny Committee.  This is 
to extend the mandatory training on the Code of Conduct to at least 2 
sessions in a 4 year term. 

Part 5 Codes and 
Protocols.  Page 189 of the 
current version 

Delegation to the Head of 
Paid Service to make 
customers vexatious 
under the CCC policy 

At the present time this is dealt with by SAMT.  However it would be 
better to be a single officer rather than sharing details with all 
members of SAMT, many of whom will know nothing of such issues. 
 
The logical choice of officer is the Head of Paid Service, as that officer 
has responsibility for staff welfare. 

Add to the Head of Paid 
Service delegations in part 
3.1 - Page 84 of the current 
version. 61



 
 

 
 

UNION/EMPLOYEE CONSULTATION COMMITTEE 
 

(1) Objectives  
  

 The general objectives of this Union/Employee Consultation 
Committee are:- 
 

 (i) To bring together representatives of management and 
employees in consultation with the object of furthering the 
aims of and improving the efficiency of the Council, 
 

 (ii) To afford a regular basis of consultation and negotiation as 
appropriate on matters r
[...]
uct 
 
Circulation of all Delegated Decision Notices  
 
Gifts & Hospitality Review 2019/20 
 
Review of the Content of the Council’s Website on Standards 
 
Future arrangements for co-opted Members of the Standards Committee (from parish and 
town councils)  
 

 

74

A
genda Item

 11



Publishing of Complaints against members 
 

Review of the Constitution Part 2; 
 

 Discharge of Executive Decisions (Planning)/Local Development Orders 

 Motion from Council re amendment to the Members Allowance Scheme 

 Homeloss Payments – DDs 

 Revised cabinet member portfolios 
 
Complaints Update  
 
Work Programme 2020/2021  
 

19th October 2020 
Special Meeting 
 

Publishing of Complaints against Members  

30th November 
2020 

Minutes of a meeting held on 6th July – Council Procedure Rules and Delegation Scheme 
(need approving so they can go to Council) 
 
Member Champions 
 

Review of the Constitution Part 3; 
 

a) Union/Employee Consultation Committee Terms of Reference 
b) Delegation scheme – Housing Officers 
c) Planning Committee Terms of Reference/Scheme of Delegation 
d) Local Plan Steering Group – change of title to Local Plan Implementation 

Advisory Group  
e) Homeloss Payments – Delegated Decisions 
f)    Members Code of Conduct - Mandatory Training – Ethical Governance 
g) Delegation to the Head of Paid Service to make customers vexatious under the 

CCC policy (customer complaints and comments) 
 

Complaints Update  

   

75



 
Work Programme 2020/2021  
 

22nd February 2021 
 
 
 
 

RIPA – Use of Social Media  
 
Outcome of LGA Consultation on draft Model Member Code of Conduct 
 

 
Review of the Constitution Part 4; 
 

 Licensing TOR 

 Review of Employee Code of Conduct / Employment Rules 

 Independent Persons Term of Office 

 Budget / Capital Programme Increases 
 

Work Programme 2020/2021  
 

 

 

 
 

76


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Council Procedure Rules and Delegation Scheme (from meeting held on 6th July 2020)
	6. PART 3.1 OFFICER

Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Standards Committee of the Bolsover District Council 
held in the Virtual on Monday, 30 November 2020 at 14:00 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 
 

R. Jaffray in the Chair 
 
Councillors Tricia Clough, David Downes, Andrew Joesbury, Clive Moesby and 
Deborah Watson. 
 
Officers:- Sarah Sternberg (Solicitor to the Council & Monitoring Officer), Kevin 
Shillitto (Deputy Monitoring Officer), Victoria Dawson (Head of Housing Management 
and Enforcement), Lisa Ingram (Legal Team Manager - Contentious Team), Amy 
Bryan (Senior Governance Officer) and Alison Bluff (Governance Officer).   
 
 
STA27-20/21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
STA28-20/21 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

 
There was no urgent business to be considered at the meeting.  
 
STA29-20/21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Members were requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or other interests, not already on their register of interests, in any 
item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the appropriate time. 
 
There were no declarations made at the meeting.  
 
STA30-20/21 MINUTES 

 
Moved by Councillor Andrew Joesbury and seconded by Councillor David Downes. 
RESOLVED - That the minutes of meetings of the Standards Committee held on 28th 
September and 19th October 2020 be approved as true and correct records. 
 
STA31-20/21 COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULES AND DELEGATION SCHEME 

(FROM MEETING HELD ON 6TH JULY 2020) 
 

The Monitoring Officer introduced Kevin Shillitto as a newly appointed Deputy Monitoring 
Officer and noted that he would be attending future Standards Committee meetings.  
 
The Monitoring Officer presented the report and highlighted that there had been some 
confusion as to whether the recommendations had been agreed in full at the meeting of 
the Committee on 6th July 2020. Accordingly both the Council Procedure Rules and the 
Officer Scheme of Delegation had now been brought back to the Standards Committee 
for approval before submission to Council.  The Monitoring Officer noted that there was 
no change to the report that had been presented at the Committee in July. 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
 
Moved by Councillor Clive Moesby and seconded by Councillor Andrew Joesbury. 
RESOLVED – That the Council Procedure Rules and the Officer Scheme of Delegation 
be approved for submission to Council as part of the Constitution Review. 
 
STA32-20/21 MEMBER CHAMPIONS 

 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer presented the report which gave consideration on the role 
profile to establish Member Champions. He highlighted that the role was not a decision 
making one but one that facilitated engagement and discussion around a particular area. 
Following questions on the report the Monitoring Officer confirmed that the role profile 
(including a list of Member Champions) would go to Council to be agreed and would then 
be incorporated into the Council’s Constitution.  She noted that the Champions would be 
appointed at Council, usually at the Annual Council Meeting. She agreed to share the list 
of Member Champions with Members before the list was submitted to Council. 
 
Moved by Councillor Clive Moesby and seconded by Councillor Andrew Joesbury. 
RESOLVED - That the Standards Committee agree the draft role profile and support the 
submission to Council of the proposal to establish Member Champions as set out in the 
report. 
 
STA33-20/21 REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION 

 
Committee considered a report in relation to areas for review within the Council’s 
Constitution. 
 
The following areas had been identified for review at this meeting. 
 
a) Union/Employee Consultation Committee Terms of Reference 
 
The Terms of Reference had been reviewed and the only change was required had been 
to remove reference to the CEO.   
 
Moved by Councillor Clive Moesby and seconded by Councillor David Downes  
RESOLVED - That the Committee support the submission of the proposal to Council as 
part of the next Constitution Review. 
 
b) Delegation Scheme – Housing Officers 
 
Parts of the Responsibility Functions in relation to delegations to officers referred to 
delegations to the Head of Housing and Community Safety.  This post no longer existed 
and would be changed to Head of Environmental Health. 
 
Moved by Councillor Tricia Clough and seconded by Councillor Clive Moesby  
RESOLVED - That the Committee support the submission of the proposal to Council as 
part of the next Constitution Review. 
 
c) Planning Committee Terms of Reference/Scheme of Delegation 
 
This set out the rules for referring an application to Planning Committee for a decision. 
 
Moved by Councillor Andrew Joesbury and seconded by Councillor Tricia Clough. 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
RESOLVED - That the Committee support the submission of the proposal to Council as 
part of the next Constitution Review. 
 
d) Local Plan Steering Group – change of title to Local Plan Implementation Advisory 
Group 
 
This was a name change now that the Local Plan had been adopted by the Council.  
 
Moved by Councillor David Downes and seconded by Councillor Deborah Watson 
RESOLVED - That the Committee support the submission of the proposal to Council as 
part of the next Constitution Review. 
 
e) Home Loss Payments – Delegated Decisions  
 
This change was proposed to allow officers to pay Home Loss payments in advance of 
the scheme being considered by the Council.  
 
Moved by Councillor Clive Moesby and seconded by Councillor David Downes  
RESOLVED - That the Committee support the submission of the proposal to Council as 
part of the next Constitution Review. 
 
f) Members Code of Conduct; Mandatory Training – Ethical Governance 
(Recommendation from CST Scrutiny Review) 
 
This was to extend the mandatory training on the Code of Conduct to at least two 
sessions in a four year term. 
 
Moved by Councillor Andrew Joesbury and seconded by Councillor Tricia Clough 
RESOLVED - That the Committee support the submission of the proposal to Council as 
part of the next Constitution Review. 
 
g) Delegation to the Head of Paid Service to make customers vexatious under the CCC 
policy. 
 
This was to change the decision maker from SAMT to the Head of Paid Service. 
 
Moved by Councillor Andrew Joesbury and seconded by Councillor David Downes.  
RESOLVED - That the Committee support the submission of the proposal to Council as 
part of the next Constitution Review. 
 
STA34-20/21 QUESTIONNAIRE FROM THE COMMITTEE FOR STANDARDS IN 

PUBLIC LIFE. 
 

The Senior Governance Officer presented the report which highlighted the progress to 
date and the draft responses in relation to the Committee for Standards in Public Life 
local government ethical standards 15 best practice recommendations. 
 
Moved by Councillor Andrew Joesbury and seconded by Councillor Deborah Watson  
RESOLVED - That the Committee note the progress to date and the draft responses in 
relation to the Committee for Standards in Public Life local government ethical standards 
15 best practice recommendations questionnaire. 
 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
 
 
STA35-20/21 PUBLISHING OF COMPLAINTS AGAINST MEMBERS 

 
The Monitoring Officer introduced the report which provided examples of what would be 
disclosed to the public in relation to completed complaints against members.  She 
highlighted that Appendix 1 gave examples and Appendix 2 set out suggested formats for 
publishing the information.  
 
Moved by Councillor David Downes and seconded by Councillor Tricia Clough 
RESOLVED - That: - 
 
(1) The Committee agree the proposed format for publishing Members complaints. 
 
(2) Parish Councils be informed of the intention to publicise complaint outcomes in 
accordance with the details set out in the report. 
 
(3) A quarterly report of anonymised complaints be published in relation to the Group A 
cases as described in paragraph 1.1 of the report. 
 
(4) A decision noted be issued as soon as reasonable practicable following a decision in 
the Group B cases as described in paragraph 1.1 of the report. 
 
(5) Such notices are published by being place on the Council’s website. 
 
(6) The Monitoring Officer be given delegated authority not to publish in accordance with 
this report where to do so would breach the law or endanger an individual or where there 
was some other substantive reason justifying non publication. 
 
STA36-20/21 COMPLAINTS UPDATE 

 
Committee received a verbal update provided by the Monitoring Officer in relation to 
complaints received against Members. 
 
Fourteen complaints had been received so far in 2020.  Eight complaints related to parish 
councils and six to the district council. Eight had been closed with no further action and 
six were ongoing. 
 
Moved by Councillor Clive Moesby and seconded by Councillor Andrew Joesbury. 
RESOLVED - That the updated be noted. 
 
STA37-20/21 WORK PROGRAMME 2020/2021 

 
Committee considered their work programme for the remainder of the 2020/21 municipal 
year. 
 
Moved by Councillor Tricia Clough and seconded by Councillor Andrew Joesbury 
RESOLVED - That the work programme be noted. 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 14:45 hours. 


